
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Susan Edge (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Peter Lloyd Jones (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Chris Carlin Halton Local Independent 
Party 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Date Not Specified 
 

Employment, Learning, Skills and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Monday, 26 March 2012 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
  
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

8 - 14 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) MERSEY GATEWAY AND TOURISM POTENTIAL   
 

15 - 21 

 (B) THE HALTON EMPLOYMENT PARTNERSHIP (HEP) 
AND TESCO EXTRA STORES RECRUITMENT PROJECT  

 

22 - 27 

 (C) QUARTERLY POLICY UPDATE   
 

28 - 32 

 (D) POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 2011/12   

 

33 - 41 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
PERFORMANCE 
[...]
 Executive Board recently regarding how the borough council could further  
           the support for apprenticeship corporately.   
 
           Agreed; Report received. 
 
 
10.  2011/12 Meeting Dates (all start at 2 pm) 
 

Monday 14th May 2012 
Monday 20th August 2012 
Monday 22nd October 2012 

Page 13



 

 

 
ELS SSP Exec Group Meeting 
13

th
 February 2012 

Page 5 of 5 

Monday 10th December 2012 
Monday 11th February 2013 
 
Venues TBC 

 
 
11. Any Other URGENT Business.     
 
11.1 Since the preparation of the agenda for today’s meeting the partnership has been asked to  
            review two key documents; 
 

• Risk Register 
 

• Our Action Plan 
 

 
Agreed; NM to pull-together small sub-group to review our Risk Register and Action Plan  
               to be an agenda item for the next meeting 

 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

REPORT TO: Employment learning and Skills and 
Community Policy Performance Board 

 
DATE:  26th January 2012 
      

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise   
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: Mersey Gateway and Tourism potential   
 
WARDS: Castle and Riverside.   

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the potential for tourism relating the construction of the 

Mersey Gateway.     

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) The Policy & Performance Board considers the potential 

for tourism activity related to the construction of the 
Mersey Gateway.     

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 With the progress now being made on the construction of the Mersey 

Gateway, a scoping paper (appendix 1) has been developed to consider 
the potential impact it could have on tourism in the Borough. If benefits 
are to be maximised, it is important to plan proactively rather than be 
reactive to opportunities as they arise. By bringing the paper to the 
Board early, this will enable a considered approach to be developed in 
the future in partnership with local tourism operators and importantly the 
future concessionaire.    

 
3.2 The paper considers the potential tourism benefits and possible 

activities through a number of case studies of construction related 
projects. Key elements of a response as detailed in the paper could 
include -    

 
� Viewing Points 
� Virtual Viewing Platform 
� Marketing and Promotion 
� Contractor Involvement 
� Employment and Skills 
� Local Heritage Context 

 
3.3 Working in Partnership will be very important. There are a number of 

hotels and tourist operators already interested in working together and a 
number have volunteered to be part of a delivery group. The future 
concessionaire will have a critical role to play and will no doubt have its 
own ideas to contribute.  

Agenda Item 6aPage 15



 
3.4 One issue that does need early clarity is the selection of viewing points 

in that some of them may need additional investment and management 
arrangements putting in place.      

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS   
 
4.1  The Community Strategy identifies the need to develop a diverse 

economy. Presently tourism is under represented with only 3.1% (3,700) 
employee jobs in comparison to 8.2% North West and Great Britain. 
Developing tourism related to the bridge provides an opportunity to 
close this gap.   

 

5.0   OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Financially, the cost of activities should be shared across the partners. 

At this time the paper does provide some indicative costs for activities 
and these will need to be worked up in more detail for consideration at a 
later date.     

  
6.0    IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES.   
 
6.1   Children and Young People in Halton.    

The bridge construction/maintenance and its related tourism will offer 
considerable employment opportunities for young people in the future, 
particularly through apprenticeships.        

 
6.2     Employment Learning and Skills in Halton    

There is considerable opportunity to promote tourism and engineering 
jobs as future caree
[...]
nd Skills and 
Community Policy Performance Board 

 
DATE: 26th March 2012  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise  
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: The Halton Employment Partnership (HEP) 

and Tesco Extra Stores recruitment project 
 
WARDS:  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the HEP/Tesco Extra Store recruitment project 

which the Halton Employment Partnership is currently supporting with 
the aim of supporting local unemployed people into jobs at the new 
Widnes store. 

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) the report is noted;  
(2) Members recognise HEP as the key agent for the delivery and 

implementation of large scale recruitment projects within the 
borough. 

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Background 
 

The Halton Employment Partnership (HEP) was approached in May 
2011 to meet with the Regeneration Partnership Manager of Tesco 
Stores Limited and Job Centre Plus (Merseyside) to discuss the 
recruitment of staff to the Tesco Widnes store set to open in March 2012 
and the support HEP could offer to this recruitment drive. Since HEP has 
a commitment to assist local people into local jobs and to support inward 
investors, after an initial meeting, it was agreed that HEP would support 
Tesco with their Regeneration Partnership programme of pre 
employment training and recruitment.  

 
 Between June and November 2011, 5 planning meetings took place 

between Tesco Stores Limited and HEP (including representatives from 
the Employment, Learning and Skills Division of Halton Borough Council, 
Job Centre Plus, Riverside College, Skills Funding Agency, and the 
National Apprenticeship Service). Discussions covered many aspects of 
the Regeneration programme and, in particular, what part HEP partners 

Agenda Item 6bPage 22



could play in supporting the employer with this unique approach to pre 
employment training and recruitment. As a result of the discussions and 
planning meetin
[...]
e by HEP to have delivered on the Tesco Extra recruitment project 

could have meant the 100 jobs earmarked for long term unemployed 
local people being awarded to non Halton residents. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
 The Halton Employment Partnership operates within the LSP framework, 

which in turn operates under the Council’s Equality and Diversity policy. 
  
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None under the meaning of the Act  

 
 

   

Page 27



 1

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning, Skills and Community     
                                           Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE:                                26th March 2012  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:    Strategic Director - Policy & Resources.  
 
PORTFOLIO: Economic Development 
 
SUBJECT: Employment, Learning & Skills Quarterly Policy 

Update 
 
  
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Board of recent national policy announcements relevant to 

employment, learning and skills.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
2.1 That the report is noted. 

        
3.0   BACKGROUND 
 
3.1   A steady flow of policy announcements, consultation exercises, reports   
       and ministerial statements are issued by government departments and         
       agencies that have varying degrees of relevance to issues on the    
       employment, learning and skills agenda and related topics. 
 
3.2   Therefore, it is proposed to provide brief summaries of key  
       announcements in a ‘digest’ format to the board on a quarterly basis,  
       along with observations of local relevance, where appropriate, so the  
       Board can consider whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or  
       report to a future meeting.   
 
4.0 RECENT KEY POLICY ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
4.1 Regional Growth Fund 

In December 2011 the Deputy Prime Minister set out further details on 
the boost to the RGF that had been announced in the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer’s Autumn St
[...]
tnerships to deliver UK wide skills 
training. 
 
A list of the successful bidders can be found by clicking on this LINK.  
 

 
4.6 National Audit Office Report into the launch of the Work 

Programme.  
 
The report, which can be downloaded from HERE assesses how the DWP 
managed risks to value for money in introducing the Work Programme. 
 
The report accepts that it is too early to fully assess the Work Programme as 
there is not yet reliable data on how successful it is in getting people into 
work. However, as the quality of decisions made at the early stage of major 
programmes are often highly predictive of future success, or otherwise. The 
report, therefore, identifies risks that the Department will need to manage well 
if value for money is to be achieved.  
 
The NAO intends to examine actual performance of the Work Programme in 
later reports. 
 
COMMENT: There has been considerable debate in Parliament and 
discussion in the media about the Work Programme in recent weeks. The 
Government’s response to the report can be found HERE.  

 
4.7 Action to safeguard and improve the quality and standards of 

apprenticeships. 
 
In a statement to Parliament on 27th February 2012 Skills Minister, John 
Hayes, outlined plans to strengthen safeguards and improve the quality and 
standards of apprenticeships. 
 
Statutory standards for apprenticeships were introduced in Autumn 2011. This 
announcement listed several further changes aimed at driving up quality and 
standards. National Apprenticeship Service (NAS) has been asked to develop 
an action plan to ensure every apprenticeship meets these standards on 
behalf of apprentices and employers; 
 

• From August 2012, all apprenticeships for 16-18 year olds will be for a 
minimum of 12 months 

• A review by NAS and the Skills Funding Agency of all short duration 
programmes has resulted in improvements to many apprenticeships 
and the withdrawal of inadequate sub-contracted provision 

• New safeguards are being
[...]
ntact; 
 
Nick Mannion at Nicholas.mannion@halton.gov.uk    0151 906 4885 
 
7.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 32



REPORT TO:  Employment, Learning Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board 

 
DATE:   26th March 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Children & Enterprise 
 
PORTFOLIO:  Transportation 
 
SUBJECT: Policy & Performance Board Work Programme 

2011/2012 
 
WARDS:    Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the scrutiny of Halton Community Transport as part of the 

2011/12 work programme. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) Members of the Policy and Performance Board endorse the work 
of the Halton Community Transport (HCT) Working Group and 
agree the Topic Brief attached as Appendix 1. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each year, the PPB has the opportunity to identify topics or work areas that it 

would like to scrutinise in detail as part of its work programme for the year. 
 

3.2. Good practice, based on experience, suggests that 2/3 topics are 
manageable, however the choice lies with the Board depending on its 
priorities and commitments.  The normal process for scrutiny is that, following 
their adoption by this Board, the topics selected are worked up as detailed 
topic briefs and agreed with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the PPB in 
conjunction with the Lead Officer for this Board.  
 

3.3 In considering which are good topics to include in the work programme 
Members need to keep in mind the Overview and Scrutiny Guide/Toolkit.  
Guidance on Topic Selection is attached as an aide-memoire.  In particular, 
the Board’s attention is drawn to paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 which relate to 
added value, capacity and resources. 

 
3.4   It should be remembered that much of the work of this PPB will be cross-

cutting and will impact on or be of relevance to other PPB’s. In the case of the 
HCT Working Group now under consideration, a report has also been 
presented to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board on 14th March 2012. 

 

Agenda Item 6dPage 33



3.5 It should also be noted that Performance Monitoring of the Reporting            
Departments (Policy, Planning & Transportation; Economy, Enterprise and 
Property), will in any case be received by this PPB. 

 
4.0 2011/12 Work Programme 
 
4.1 At the meeting of this Board on 15th June 2011, it was noted that the Waste 

Management Topic Group needed to be re-established once a Working Group 
had been set up. At the same meeting, it was also agreed that a Cemeteries 
Working Group would be established as part of the 2011/12 work programme. 

 
4.2 As part of the budget savings for 2011/12, the grant that the Council award to 

Halton Community Transport was reduced by £40,000. A further saving is 
being considered for the 2012/13 financial year. In considering this saving, it 
was proposed that a Scrutiny Working Group should be established to review 
HCT’s operations and determine whether it is providing the services and value 
for money that the Council would expect. It was also recommended that 
because of the cross cutting nature of the topic, the work of the Group should 
also be endorsed by both the E&UR PPB and the ELS&C PPB.  

 
4.3 Because of the immediate need to establish the Group (as budget savings 

proposals for 2012/13 are being recommended), nominations from Members 
were sought. Those subsequently nominated were Councillors Hignett, 
Gerrard, A. Lowe, Edge, Nolan, Zygadllo and E. Cargill. It follows that 5 of 
these 7 Members sit on the E&UR PPB whilst 2 sit on the ELS&C PPB. The 
Group will have met on more than one occasion before the meeting of this 
Board and a verbal update on progress will therefore be given to Members on 
the evening.  

 
4.4 A Topic Brief has been prepared for the Group and it is attached as Appendix 

1. Members of the Board are now asked to endorse this Brief with the details 
being agreed by the Chair, Vice Cha
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
√ 

 

Please review these potential effects, within the context set out overleaf, to compose 
your summary assessment 
 

Page 40



 
Summary assessment of Implications: The subsidy paid to the operator has been 
identified for withdrawal following the maximum period of payment being reached and 
also as a contribution towards the total saving requirement for the next financial year.    
This wording will appear in the Board report. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 41



 
 

REPORT TO: Employment Learning & Skills & Community Policy 
& Performance Board 

 
DATE:   26th March 2012 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Sustainable Community Strategy Performance 

Framework 2011 – 16 and Mid- Year Progress 
Report 2011/12. 

 
PORTFOLIO:  Resources  
 
WARDS:   Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information on the progress in achieving targets contained 

within the 2011- 2016 Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

i. The report is noted 
 

ii. The Board considers whether it requires any further information 
concerning the actions taken to achieve the performance targets 
contained within Halton’s 2011–16 Sustainable Community 
Strategy (SCS) arising from the mid year review. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy, a central document for the 

Council and its partners, provides an evidenced-based framework 
through which actions and shared performance targets can be 
developed and communicated.  

 
3.2 The previous Sustainable Community Strategy included targets which 

were also part of the Local Area Agreement (LAA). In October 2010 the 
coalition government announced the ending of government 
performance management of local authorities through LAAs.  
Nevertheless, the Council and its partners need to maintain some form 
of effective performance management framework to:- 

 
• Measure progress towards our own objectives for the 

improvement of the quality of life in Halton. 
• Meet the government’s expectation that we will publish 

performance information. 
 
3.3 Thus, following extensive research and analysis and consultation with 

all stakeholder groups including Elected Members, partners and the 

Agenda Item 7aPage 42



 
 

local community and representative groups, a new SCS (2011 – 26) 
was approved by the Council on 20th April 2011. 

 
3.4 The new Sustainable Community Strategy and its associated “living” 5 

year delivery plan (2011-16), identifies five community priorities that will 
form the basis of collective partnership intervention and action over the 
coming five years. The strategy is informed by and brings together 
national and local priorities and is aligned to other local delivery plans 
such as that of the Halton Children’s Trust. By being a “living” 
document it will provide sufficient flexibility to evolve as continuing 
changes within the public sector continue to emerge. 

 
3.5 As such, articulating the partnership’s ambition in terms of community 

outcomes and meaningful measures and targets to set the anticipated 
rate of change and track performance over time, will further support 
effective decision making and resource allocation. 

 
3.6 The views of Lead and Senior Officers and Elected Members have 

been captured in a number of forums within Halton BC and Partner 
organisations, via the ELS SSP Performance Sub Groups, who were 
consulted on the selection of appropriate measures and targets in the 
period April to October 2011. 

 
 3.7 Selected measures and targets for Employment Learning & Skills 

community priority  are summarised in Appendix 1, using the Halton 
Corporate template, designed for the purpose of bringing together all 
relevant items of performance information. For instance, this considers 
the levels of performance that have been achieved to date and 
provides a contextual backdrop in relation to national, regional and 
statistical neighbours
[...]
six monthly basis to provide further detail 
in monitoring reports. 
 
It is therefore necessary to focus on a clear, easily measurable statistic, which avoids undue 
complications in definition. This statistic also largely avoids “double counting” which can easily 
happen with lower tier advice. Anecdotally, all specialist advice services have been working at 
capacity and the definition will illustrate reductions and increases in advice provision. 
 
It is recognised that not all cases counted are equal in terms of content, but this does not matter 
because the indicator is measuring service access, and not being used as a method of inter-agency 
comparison. The statistics given have a value for comparative work within Halton, but external 
benchmarking has previously been found to be both complex and potentially very misleading. 
 
This links to objective to maximise an individual’s potential to increase and manage their income, 
including access to appropriate, supportive advice services in the Sustainable Community Strategy.  
Also, the statistic provided will link into both the advice required to fulfil obligations under the Child 
Poverty Strategy. 
 
Data provided above is from David Gray (HBC) to establish a baseline.  Information to be supplied 
by Hitesh Patel (Halton CAB) for the full information. 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 78



 

REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills  
& Community Policy & Performance Board  

 
DATE: 26th March 2012     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for Quarter 

3 of 2011/12 
  
PORTFOLIO:        Resources  
 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management reports for the third quarter of 2011/12, to 
December 2011.  The report details progress against service 
objectives/ milestones and performance targets, and describes factors 
affecting the service for: 
 
[...]
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	EXB4APP

	5 SSP Minutes
	ELS SSP Draft Minutes FEB 2012 v3

	6a Mersey Gateway and Tourism potential
	6b The Halton Employment Partnership (HEP) and Tesco Extra Stores recruitment project
	6c Quarterly Policy Update
	6d Policy and Performance Board Work Programme 2011/12
	7a Sustainable Community Strategy Performance Framework 2011-16 and Mid Year Progress Report
	Appendix 1 SCS  for ELS   Community PPB 26 3 2012
	Appendix 2 SCS  for ELS  Community  PPB 26 3 2012

	7b Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3 of 2011/12
	EEP Q3 11-12 ELS PPB Final Version 26 3 12
	Q3 2011-12 ELS PPB Final Community and Environment Services v3




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING, SKILLS AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 

PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning, Skills and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 26 March 2012 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

Present: Councillors Edge (Chairman), P. Lloyd Jones (Vice-Chairman), Howard, 
Macmanus, Parker, C. Plumpton Walsh, Roberts, Rowe and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Carlin and Horabin 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None   
 
Officers present: J. Briggs, W Rourke and M. Simpson 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Jones in accordance with Standing Order 33 

 

 Action 
ELS38 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 11th January 

2012, were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ELS39 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
ELS40 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meeting of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Employment Learning 
and Skills and Community portfolio since the last meeting of 
the Board. 
 
 In relation to EXB94, Members requested that bi-
annual update reports be brought to the Employment, 
Learning, Skills and Community Board also. 
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 

   
ELS41 SSP MINUTES  
  
  The Board received the Minutes of the Employment 

Learning and Skills Specialist Strategic Partnership Meeting 
from 13th February 2012. 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
  RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.  

   
ELS42 MERSEY GATEWAY AND TOURISM POTENTIAL  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Children and Enterprise which outlined the 
potential for tourism relating to the construction of the 
Mersey Gateway. 
 
 It was noted that with the progress now being made 
on the construction of the Mersey Gateway, a scoping paper 
which was appended to the report for information, had been 
developed to consider the potential impact it could have on 
tourism in the Borough. It was reported that if benefits were 
to be maximised, it was important to plan proactively rather 
than be reactive to opportunities as they arose. Members 
were advised that by bringing the report to the Board early it 
would enable a considered approach to be developed in the 
future in partnership with local tourism operators and the 
future concessionaire. 
 
 The report set out the potential tourism benefits and 
possible activities through a number of case studies of 
construction related projects. Key elements of a response as 
detailed in the report were set out as follows:- 
 

• Viewing Points; 

• Virtual Viewing Platform; 

• Marketing and Promotion; 

• Contractor Involvement; 

• Employment and Skills; and 

• Local Heritage Context. 
 
 It was further noted that working in partnership would 
be very important and there a number of hotels and tourist 
operators already interested in working together and a 
number had volunteered to be part of a delivery group. 
 
 Arising from discussion of the report the following 
points were noted:  
 

• market research could be carried out in order to 
establish the market among customers and their 
needs;  

• links could be made with Norton Priory as it was 
reported that the earliest Mersey Crossing was made 
from there; and 

• plans were being investigated for a joint project with 
the Liner Port of Liverpool. 

 



 
 RESOLVED: That the Board note the potential for 
tourism activity related to the construction of the Mersey 
Gateway.  

   
ELS43 THE HALTON EMPLOYMENT PARTNERSHIP (HEP) AND 

TESCO EXTRA STORES RECRUITMENT PROJECT 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which provided an update on the 
HEP/Tesco Extra Store recruitment project which the Halton 
Employment Partnership was currently supporting with the 
aim of supporting local unemployed people into jobs at the 
new Widnes store. 
 
 It was reported that the HEP was approached in May 
2011 to meet with the Regeneration Partnership Manager of 
Tesco Stores Limited and Job Centre Plus to discuss the 
recruitment of staff to the Widnes Tesco store set to open in 
March 2012. It was further noted that since HEP had a 
commitment of assisting local people into local jobs and to 
support inward investors, it was agreed that HEP would 
support Tesco with their Regeneration Partnership 
programme of pre-employment training and recruitment. 
 
 Members were advised that five planning meetings 
had taken place between June and November between 
Tesco Stores and HEP and discussions covered many 
aspects of the Regeneration Programme and from this a 
delivery programme was agreed between partners which 
was set out in the report for information. 
 
 The report further set out promotion of the Tesco 
programme, the opening of a hotline, Tesco Open Days, 
Interview Skills Workshops, Interviews, Induction Day and 
Pre-Employment Training. 
 
 A further update was presented to Members as more 
information had been gathered since the report had been 
written.  In particular it was noted that 100 local people were 
invited to attend a pre-employment course and 94 of these 
had been offered a contract to work in the Store. It was 
further noted that the new Tesco Superstore opened on 26 
March 2012 and positive feedback was read out to Members 
in relation to the excellent staff performance on their first day 
of employment in the store.   
 

The Board requested an update be brought back to a 
future meeting providing details of how many staff from the 
scheme were still employed by Tesco in 6 months time. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the report be noted;  
 

(2) the Board recognise HEP as the key agent for 
the delivery and implementation of large 
recruitment projects within the Borough; and 

 
(3) an update report be brought back to a future 

meeting providing details of staff retention at 
the new Tesco Site. 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  

   
ELS44 QUARTERLY POLICY UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which informed Members of 
recent national policy announcements relevant to 
employment, learning and skills. 
 
 It was reported that a steady flow of policy 
announcements, consultation exercises, reports and 
ministerial statements were issued by Government 
departments and agencies that had varying degrees of 
relevance to issues on the employment, learning and skills 
agenda and related topics. 
 
 The report set out brief summaries of key 
announcements to the Board for information along with 
observations of local relevance, where appropriate. This 
provided the opportunity for board Members to consider 
whether to initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or reports to 
future meetings. The report set out the following:- 
 

• Regional Growth Fund; 

• Unlocking Growth in Cities; 

• Building Engagement, Building Futures BIS/DWP; 

• Young People’s Learning Agency (YPLA) 16 – 19 
Statement; 

• UK Commission for Employment and Skills 
announced preferred providers for the delivery of 
standards and frameworks; 

• National Audit Office Report into the launch of the 
Work Programme; and 

• Action to safeguard and improve the quality and 
standards of apprenticeships. 

   
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 

   



(NB: Councillor Parker declared a personal interest in the 
following item due to being the Chair of the Appeals Panel 
which considered a case against Halton Community 
Transport).  

 

  
ELS45 POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD WORK 

PROGRAMME 2011/12 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Children and Enterprise which set out scrutiny of Halton 
Community Transport as part of the 2011/12 work 
programme. 
 
 Members were advised that for the Halton 
Community Transport Working Group which was now under 
consideration, a report had also been presented to the 
Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board on 14th March 2012. It was reported that the Scrutiny 
Topic Group would review Halton Community Transport’s 
operations and determine whether it was providing the 
service and value for money that the Council would expect. 
 
 In addition, due to the immediate need to establish 
the Group (as budget savings proposals for 2012/13 were 
being recommended) nominations from Members had been 
sought. Those subsequently nominated were Councillors 
Hignett, Gerrard, A. Lowe, Edge, Nolan, Zygadllo and E. 
Cargill. The Group had already met on several occasions 
prior to this meeting and a topic brief had been prepared and 
was appended to the report for information. 
 
 Members were advised that discussions had taken 
place as to whether the Council could provide the same 
level of service more cost effectively. However, it had been 
determined that this would not be possible. Members 
discussed whether the Social Services’ fleet of vehicles 
were able to provide the service and fully cater for the 
disabled needs that the Council had to provide to the public 
and, again, it had been determined that it was more cost-
effective to use Halton Community Transport. 
 
 The Board also raised the issue of communication to 
service users in relation to charges and any changes that 
could take place. The Board agreed to endorse the topic 
brief appended to the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the work of Halton Community 
Transport (HCT) Working Group and the topic brief be 
endorsed.  

 

   



ELS46 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 2011-16 AND MID YEAR 
PROGRESS REPORT 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which provided information 
on the progress in achieving targets within the 2011 – 2016 
Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton. 
 
 The Board was advised that selected measures and 
targets for Employment Learning Skills and Community 
priority were summarised in Appendix 1 to the report, using 
the Halton corporate template, designed for the purpose of 
bringing together all relevant items of performance 
information. 
 
 Arising from discussion of the report, Members 
commented on the data in Appendix 1 for business, births 
and deaths in that the information was only provided for 
2009. In response it was noted that the data was produced 
two years in arrears as this was how performance 
information was produced for that performance indicator.  
 

In relation to the reduction of the proportion of people 
with no qualifications, it was queried whether the figure for 
2010/11 being 12.8% was an actual statistic or an 
estimation. In response it was noted that this answer would 
be sought and provided to Members of the Board. In 
addition, Members noted the employment statistics for when 
one employer recruits 1,000 jobs this statistic would only 
show as one employer and whether an additional indicator 
would be added to indicate the number of jobs created. It 
was noted that this would be investigated further. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be 
noted. 

 

   
ELS47 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 3 OF 2011/12 
 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources which set out the Quarterly 
Monitoring Reports for the third quarter of 2011/12 to 
December 2011. The report detailed progress against 
service objectives/milestones and performance targets and 
describes factors affecting the service for:- 
 

• Economy Enterprise and Property extracts for 
Employment Learning and Skills; and 

• Community Service namely Library Services and 

 



other Culture and Leisure Services. 
 
 The Board discussed Appendix 1 and the relationship 
that Halton Borough Council had with Blue Orchid as HBC 
was unsuccessful in its bid to secure the new Enterprise 
Allowance Contract. However, it was noted that there was a 
recognised need of demand from an area within the 
Borough. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the quarterly monitoring report be 
noted. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 


